
:WI4'i3 mlliOd OAS

THE STA TE OE NEW HAMPSHIRE
D£PA R TM£NT Of TRA NSPOR TA TION

William Cass, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Construction

October 14, 2019

DCt
Dvpartiiiiuil of 'lniii»i)(triutioii

Victoria F. Sheeltan

Commissioner

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REOUESTED ACTION

1 . Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Continental Paving, Inc. of

Londonderry, NH (Vendor 155350) on the basis of a low bid of $4,114,712.10 for pavement resurfacing,
from the date of Governor and Council approval through September 11, 2020, unless extended by the
Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2020 and Fiscal Year 2021 as follows, with the ability to adjust
encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY 2020

$3,188,901.99

FY 2021

$925,810.11

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $205,735.61 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5%
of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows:
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments

FY 2020 FY 2021

$205,735.61

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State's Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan, under the 2019 Federal
Resurfacing Program (Pave-Tier 2-Resurface). The approximately 20 mile project consists of pavement
preservation of six Tier 2 roadway segments in the Lakes Region of the state, including:

19303A/19303DS - Wolfeboro, NH 28, Paver Shim FW Overlay, 3.2 miles
19328A - Ashland, US 3, 2" FW HS Wearing Course Inlay, 0.8 miles
20302 - Tamworth-Ossipee, NH 25, Y2" Leveling Course FW, 1 1/2" Overlay, 4.5 miles
20303 - Holderness-Ashland, US 3, Paver Shim FW Overlay, 2.4 miles
20304 - Meredith-Holdemess, US 3, Vi" Paver Shim FW Overlay, 6.3 miles
20305/20305DS - Campton, US 3, Paver Shim FW Overlay, 2.3 miles



Page 2

This project is part of the CY 2020 Federal Resurfacing Program. All impacted towns and utilities will
be notified of the work. Both ADA curb ramp work and guardrail work will be completed as part of this
project.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This project has limited survey and
therefore items have been quantified based on field observations, aerial photos and as-built plans. Field
adjustments may be required due to varying conditions and asphalt prices are currently in escalation.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department's estimate by 4.70% the low bid of 2 bids received is
felt to be reasonable for the work involved. Five items contributed to 85% of the overage; guardrail (2),
striping and pavement (2). Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices and
prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best
interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalifled by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer's estimate in accordance with State procedure.
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of
Administrative Service's Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

This project funding is 80% Federal (Paving-Tier 2-Resurfacing) utilizing Turnpike Toll Credits as the
State's 20% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $3,929,959.17
Contract Amount: $4.114.712.10

Over Estimate: $ 184,752.93

Attachments



ABC Bid Data

Department ofTransportation

PROJECT: STATEWIDE TIER 2 (E) RESURFAQNG
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 42323
FED. PROJECT NUMBER: X-A004{832)
DATE BIOS OPEN: September 26, 2019,
SCOPE OF WORK: Resurfacing various Tier 2 roadways in District 3.
COMPLETION DATE: September 11, 2020
LOCATION:

Awarded To: CONTINENTAL PAVING INC
1 CONnNENTAL DRIVE
LONDONDERRY, NH 03053

STATEVrtOE TIER 2 (E) RESURFACING

42323

X-A004(832}

Amount:

Award Date:

$4,114,712.10 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
Oinetor e( Praiwt OMiopmM

Contractor

Summary of Bidders

Bid Amount Rank

PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC
3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD. BELMONT NH 03220 K751.313.30

WttJneseby, October 2, 2019

PaoelofS



P84E COKTMeXTM. PAVMO HC

1 CONTMeNTAL HW/e
kOWOnocMtr. NH 03SU

WE HOUSTRCa. HC.
} EASTOATE PARK RQAO
•eUMNT. HH WZH

KwnNo. D—ertpdcw Unit Quantity UnttPrtca To«M Unit Prica Total Unit Price TotM

Items

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARORAtL LF 8,800.00 $2.70 $14,850.00 $4.00 $22,000.00 $3.50 $19,250.00

203.5»40 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 98.00 $25.00 $2,450.00 $100.00 $9,800.00 $55.00 $5,390.00

203.S562 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE U 37.00 $1,200.00 $44,400.00 $1,000.00 $37,000.00 $1,500.00 $55,500.00

EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE. TL 2 • 28* U XOO $1,255.00 $6,275.00 $1,200.00 $6,000.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00

208.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 8X00 S133.00 $11,305.00 $7X00 $6,375.00 $350.00 $29.750.W

206.11 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY CY 1X00 $55.00 $550.00 $100.00 $1,000.00 $150.00 $1,500.00

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 44.00 $27.00 $1,188.00 $75.00 $3,300.00 $60.00 $2,640.00

304.32 CRUSHED GRASTEL FOR SHOULDER LEVEUNG TON X710.00 $23.25 $86,257.50 $25.00 $92,750.00 $34.00 $126,140.00

40X11 HOT BTTUMINOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE METHOD TON 1,770.00 $76.00 8134,520.00 $85.00 $150,450.00 $78.00 $138,060.00

(OC/QA T1ER1)
10,000.00 $83.00 $830,000.00 $85.00 $850,000.00 $89.50 $895,000.00

40X11002 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE METH<K)
(0CA3A TIER 2)

TON 1,77X00 $85.00 $150,450.00 $85.00 $150,450,00 $90.00 $159.30X00

40X11902 HBP • MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH (QOQA
TIER 2)

TON ■ xooxoo $83.00 $166,000.00 $95.m $190,000.00 $82.00 $164,000.00

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 13X00 $135.00 $18,360.00 $135.00 $18,360.00 $150.00 $20,400.00

403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 15.300.00 $2.00 $30,600.00 $Z00 $30,600.00 $X00 $45,900.00

40X8 PAVEM ENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 130,87X00 $0.30 $39,261.00 $0.25 $32,717.50 $0.23 $30,100.10

40X61 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE (BRIDGE BASE) LF 420.00 $4.05 $1,701.00 $XOO $840.00 $2.00 $64X00

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 2XS08J>0 $3.25 $86,141.25 $X00 $132,525.00 $X40 $90,117.00

411.1 HOT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVEUNG COURSE TON XaOOJM $84.00 $285,600.00 $80.00 $272,000.00 $9X00 $333,200.00

411.3

PAVER SKIM
10,80X00 $72.00 $777,600.00 $80.00 $864,000.00 $8Z00 $885,600.00

411.81 PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT, PAVER SPOT DRAG
SHIM

TON 80X00 $85.00 $51,000.00 $90.00 $54,000.00 $105.00 $63,000.00

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 89,100.00 $2.25 $132,975.00 $2.25 $132,975.00 $2.30 $135,930.00

417.1181

DEEP
LF 60X00 $10.08 $6,048.00 $10.00 $6,000,00 $5.90 $3,540.00

589.41 ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR CRACK CONTROL (F) LF 8X00 $108.00 $9,504.00 $93.W $8,184.00 $84.50 $7,436.00

899.412 REPAIR ASPHALTK PLUG EXPANSION JOINT (F) LF 8X00 $123.00 $8,150.00 $164.00 $8,200.00 $148.50 $7,425.00

885.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C CY XOO $55.00 $110.00 $500,00 $1,000.00 $950.00 $1,900.00

89X421 GEOTEXT1LE; PERM CONTROL CL.2, NON4VOVEN SY XOO $8.00 $36.00 $50.00 $300.00 $100.00 $600.00

804.0007 POLYETHYLENE UNER EA 3X00 $130.00 $4,290.00 $150.00 $4,950.00 $130.00 $4,290.00

INLET
LF 3X00 $455.00 $15,015.00 $500.00 $16,500.00 $700.00 $23,100.00

804.82 RECONSTRUCTING/AOJUSTING DRAINAGE
MANHOLES

LF XOO $500.00 $3,000.00 sspo.co $3,000.00 $800.00 $4,800.00

Wednesday, October 2. 2019

Pa^e 2of8



nu COMTMEKTM. MVMO MC

ico>mc)fTiU.D«we
LOWOOWDCWW. HH B3BU

nra MOUSTRES. MC.
1EASTOATC PARK ROAO
ULMOMT. IM«U»

mm No. DoRcrtpaon

GRATES ft FRAMES. TYPE B
Unh Qumtity Unit Prtca TotM UnitPrtc* Total804.72 Unit Pftea Total
EA ftJX) S57S.OO $3,450.00 $65000 $3,900.00806.012 W8X8 STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR BEAM

GUARDRA
SI .000.00 $8,000.00

EA 24.00IL POSTS $60.00 $1,440.00 $105.00 $2,520.00 $95.00 $2,280.00606.0122 THEL POSTASSEMBUES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL
POSTa EA 44.00 $10.00 $440.n $17.00 S748.00 S1S.00 S660.00606.12S4 B^M GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT TL 31
(STEEL POST) ' 28.00 $2,700.00 $75,600.00 $4,015.00 $112,420.00 $3,450.00 $96,600.00606.125S BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT TL 21
(STEEL POST) 10.00 $2,500.00 $25,000.00 $4,015.00 $40,150.00 $3,450.00 $34,500.00

606.12551 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMtNAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT TL 2 -
251 (STEEL POST) iM $2,555.00 $12.77600 $3,285.00 $16,425.00 $2.9e5.m S14.925.00

606.1285 BEAM GUARDRAIL (BRIDGE APPROACH UNIT)
4.00 $2,200.00 $6,800.00 $4,345.00 817.380.00606.18001 S3.950.0031 W-BEAM GUARDRAIL Wrm r OFFSET BLOCK

(STEEL POST
$15,800.00

3,712.60) $21.50 $79,818.75 $2800 $103,950.00 $25.00 $92,812.50
608J401 4- CONCRETE SIDEWALK

SY 322.00 $60.00 $19,320.00 S55.00 517.710.00 $50.00 $16,100.00608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES. CAST IRON
SY 55.00 $440.00 $24,200.00 $75.00 $4,125.00 S450.00 524.750.00609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB

22.00 $54.00 $1,186.00 $10000 $2,200.00 $100.00 $2,200.00609A RESET GRANITE CURB
$24.00 $8.3SZOO $25.00 $8,700.00 $40.00 $13,920.00609All BITUMtNOUS CURB. TYPE B (4* REVEAL)

480.00 $9.66 $4,638.80 S&OO S3.840.00 $16.00 $7,680.00615A201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B
70AO $63.00 $4,410.00 $157.00 $10,990.00 $142.00 $9,940.0061SA301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C
24.00 $48.00 $1.1SZ00 $130.00 $3,120.00 $118.00 $2,632.00615A33 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN. TYPE C
2.00 $69.00 $138.00 S8S.C0 $170.00 $75.00 $150.00615.0501 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE BB
62A0 $18.00 $1,121.40 $82.00 $5,108.60 $74,00 $4,610.20615.0601 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC

8F B2A0 S32.75 $2,695.33 $77.00 $6,337.10 $70.00 $5,761.00618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE
28,000.00 $1.00 $28,000.00 $1.00 $28,000.00 $1.00 $28,000.00618.7 FLAGGERS

KR 600.00 $33.50 $20,100.00 $40.00 $24,000.00 $45.00 $27,000.00619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
1.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $270,000.00 $270,000.00619A5 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN
2.00 $3,350.00 $8,700.00 X $3,000.00 $8,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00619A53 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT WEEK)

UWK 4.00 $290.00 $1,160.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $225.00 $900.00619A70 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED UMIT SIGN
2.00 $2,450.00 $4,900.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00621A RETROREFLECnVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR

EA 77.60 $5.00 $385.00 $5.50 $423.50 $5.00 $385.00621J1 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST
EA 82.00 $43.50 $3,567.00 $55.00 $4,510.00 seaoo $4,920.00621.32 DOUBLE DEUNEATOR WITH POST
EA 20.00 $48.00 $960.00 S80.00 $1,200.00 $60.00 $1,200.00628.1 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT

42.00 $48.00 $2,016.00 $5.00 $210.00 $10.00 $420.00628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT
1.080.00 S3.00 $3,240.00 SZSO $2,700.00 $3.006320)104 $3,240.00RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

856,500.00 $0.15 $128,475.00 $0.22 $188,430.0063L1118 S0.20PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE
(REMOVABLE) 18" UNE

$171,300.00
160.00 S8.0O $1,280.00 $5.00 $800.00 $0.80 $12800

Wednesday, October 2. 2019

P8oe3cr8



Item No. Oeeertpdon Unit Quantity

PSM COrmNENTM. PAMHO MC

ICOMTSCNTALOMME
LONOOHCcntY. NH neu

nra Mousmes. etc.
} EASTOATE PARK ROAD

BEUiattT.NHei22S

Unit Price TotM UmiPrlc* TotM Unll Price

S3 2.310*

UNE
LF 1.580.00 51.44 52.289.60 51.65 52.62X50 51.50 52.385.00

«32J112 RETROREFLECT, THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, ir
LINE

LF 370.00 53.30 51.221.00 53.30 51.221.00 53.00 51.110.00

*32.3118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, ir
UNE

LF 1*0.00 55.81 5945.60 58.60 51.056.00 56.00 5960.00

*32.32 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMEKT MARKINa
SYMBOL OR WORD

SF 111.00 513.25 51.470.75 511.00 51.221.00 510.00 51,110.00

*32.111 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING UNE, ir WIDE * UNDER LF 760.00 52.57 51.953.20 53.30 52.508.00 53.00 52,280.00

*32.»12 OBUTERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE. OVER ir WIDE LF 120.00 52.00 5240.00 54.40 5528.00 54.00 5480.00

*32.82 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING. SYMBOL OR WORD SF 111.00 52.59 5287.49 54.40 5488.40 54.00 5444.00

***.41

HUMUS
SY 500.00 55.00 52.500.00 51X00 58.000.00 54.00 52.000.00

*92. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 5148.772.00 5148,772.00 590.400.00 590.40000 5370.000.00 5370.000,00

SEDIMENT CONTROL
i 5,000.00 51.00 55,000.00 51.00 55.000.00 51.00 55.000.00

1006.23 SPECIAL WORK • EXTRACTED AND RECOVERED
ASPHALT BINDER TESTING

t 3,000.00 51.00 53.000.00 51,00 53.000.00 51.00 53.000.00

1008.2S1 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED •
TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS

% 24.000.00 51.00 524.000.00 51.00 524.000.00 51.00 524.000,00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT- % 40,000.00 51.00 540,000.00 51.00 540.00000 51.00 540,000.00

ioia2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT % 100.000.00 51.00 5100.000.00 51.00 5100.000,00 51.00 5100.000.00

1010.3

ASPHALT
s 57.322J0 51.00 557.322.50 51.00 557.32X50 51.00 557.322.50

TotMe: 53.929,959.17 54.114.71X10 54.751.31X30

AIL Totals:

Tobds: 53.929.959.17 1 54.114,712.10 | 54.751.31X301

Wednesday, October 2, 2019

Page 4 of 8



Department o/TYansportation

PS&E Comparison

STATEWIDE TIER 2 (E) RESURFACING

42323

X-A004<832)

-Diaaer

Item No. DescrlDtlon A-PS&E
Difference

Unit QuantI Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
Items

$7,150.00

202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL

GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM

EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE

LF 5.500.00 $4.00

$100.00

$1,000.00

$22,000.00

$9,800.00

$37,000.00

$2.70

$25.00

$1,200.00

$14,850.00
203.5540

LF 98.00
$2,450.00 $7,350.00

($7,400.00)

203.5562
37.00

$44,400.00
203.5572 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE. TL 2 - 25

COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION

5.00 $1,200.00 $6,000.00

$6,375.00

$1,000.00

$3,300.00

$92,750.00

$1,255.00 $6,275.00

$11,305.00

($275.00)

($4,930.00)

206.1
CY 85.00 $75.00 $133.00

COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION
EXP

206.19
LORATORY CY 10.00 $100.00 $55.00 $550.00

$1,188.00

$86,257.50

$450.00

$2,112.00

$6,492.50

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL
CY 44.00 $75.00 $27.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER
LEVELING

304.32
TON 3.710.00 $25.00 $23.25

HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE
METHOD

403.11
TON 1.770.00

10.000.00

$85.00

$85.00

$150,450.00

$850,000.00

$76.00 $134,520.00 $15,930.00HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE—
METHOD

QC/QATIER1)
HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE
METHOD

QOQA TIER 2)
HBP - MACHINE METHOD. HIGH STRENGTH
(QC/QA
TIER 2)

403.11001
TON

$83.00 $830,000.00 $20,000.00

$0.00

403.11002

403.11902

TON 1.770.00

2.000.00

$85.00 $150,450.00 $85.00 $150,450.00

TON
$95.00 $190,000.00 $83.00 $166,000.00 $24,000.00

$0.00

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. HAND METHOD

MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV)

TON 136.00

15.300.00

$135.00

$2.00

$18,360.00

$30,600.00

$135.00 $18,360.00
403.4

TON
$200 $3060000 $0.00

Page 5 of 8

Wednesday, October 2. 2019



403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 130,870.00 $0.25 $32,717.50 $0.30 $39,261.00 ($6,543.50)

403.61 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE (BRIDGE BASE) LF 420.00 $2.00 $840.00 $4.05 $1,701.00 ($861.00)

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 26.505.00 $5.00 $132,525.00 $3.25 $867141.25 $46,383.75

411.1
HOT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVELING

COURSE
TON 3.400.00 $80.00 $272,000.00 $84.00 $285,600.00 ($13,600.00)

411.3
PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT
CEMENT).
PAVER SHIM

TON 10,800.00 $80.00 $864,000.00 $72.00 $777,600.00 $86,400.00

411.51
PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT, PAVER

SPOT DRAG

SHIM

TON 600.00 $90.00 $54,000.00 $85.00 $51,000.00 $3,000.00

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 59.100.00 $2.25 $132,975.00 $2.25 $132,975.00 .$0.00

417:1181
COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES. 18"
WIDEX 1-

DEEP

LF 600.00 $10.00 $6,000.00 $10.08 $6,048.00 ($48.00)

559.41 ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR CRACK CONTROL (F) LF 88.00 $93.00 $8,184.00 $108.00 $9,504.00 ($1,320.00)

559.412
REPAIR ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT

(F)
LF 50.00 $164.00 $8,200.00 $123.00 $6,150.00 $2,050.00

585.3 STONE FILL. CLASS C CY 2.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $55.00 $110.00 $890.00

593.421
GE0TEXT1LE; PERM CONTROL CL.2. NON-
WOVEN

SY 6.00 $50.00 $300.00 $6.00 $36.00 $264.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE UNER EA 33.00 $150.00 $4,950.00 $130.00 $4,290.00 $660.00

604.4
RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN

&0R0P

INLET-

LF 33.00 $500.00 $16,500.00 $455.00 $15,015.00 $1,485.00

604.52 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE

MANHOLES

LF 6.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $0.00

604.72 GRATES & FRAMES. TYPE B EA 6.00 $650.00 $3,900.00 $575.00 $3,450.00 $450.00

606.012
W6X9 STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR

BEAM

GUARDRAIL POSTS

EA 24.00 $105.00 $2,520.00 $60.00 $1,440.00 $1,080.00

606.0122
W6X9 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM

GUARDRAIL

POSTS

EA 44.00 $17.00 $748.00 $10.00 $440.00 $308.00

606.1254
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT. TL 3)
(STEEL POST)

U 28.00 $4,015.00 $112,420.00 $2,700.00 $75,600.00 $36,820.00

606.1255
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT. TL 2)
(STEEL POST)

U 10.00 $4,015.00 $40,150.00 $2,500.00 $25,000.00 $15,150.00

606:12551
BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE
EAGRT, TL 2 -

25') (STEEL POST)

U 5.00 $3,285.00 $16,425.00 $2,555.00 $12,775.00 $3,650.00

Wednesday. October 2, 2019 Page 6 of 8



606.1285

606.18001

608.2401 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK
SY 322.00 $55.00 $17,710.00

K125.00

$60.00 $19,320.00

$24,200.00

($1,610.00)
608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES. CAST IRON SY 55.00 $75.00 $440.00 ($20,075.00)
609.01

609.5

609.811

615.0201

615.0301

615.033

615.0501

615.0601

618.61

618.7

619.1

619.25

619.253

619.279

621.2

621.31

621.32

628.1

628.2

BEAM GUARDRAIL (BRIDGE APPROACH UNIT)

31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET*
BLOCK

(STEEL POST)

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB

RESET GRANITE CURB

BITUMINOUS CURB. TYPE B (4" REVEAL)

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C

REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN. TYPE C

traffic SIGN TYPE BB

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC

UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE

FLAGGERS

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN
(UNIT WEEK)

AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED
UMIT SIGN

RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL
DELINEATOR

SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST

DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST

SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT

SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

U

LF

LF

LF

SF

SF

U

SF

SF

HR

UWK

U

EA

EA

EA

LF

LF

4.00

3.712.50

$4,345.00

$28.00

22.00 $100.00

348.00 $25.00

480.00

70.00

24.00

2.00

62.30

82.30

28.000.00

600.00

1.00

2.00

4.00

2.00

77.00

82.00

20.00

42.00

1.080.00

$8.00

$157.00

$130.00

$85.00

$82.00

$77.00

$1.00

$40.00

$50,000.00

$3,000.00

$500.00

$3,000.00

$5.50

$55.00

$60.00

$5.00

$2.50

$17,380.00

$103,950.00

$2,200.00

$8,700.00

$3,840.00

$10,990.00

$3,120.00

$170.00

$5,108.60

$6,337.10

$28,000.00

$24,000.00

$50,000.00

$6,000.00

$2,000.00

$6,000.00

$423.50

$4,510.00

$1,200.00

$210.00

$2,700.00

$2,200.00

$21.50

$54.00

$24.00

$9.66

$63.00

$48.00

$69.00

$18.00

$32.75

$1.00

$33.50

$150,000.00

$3,350.00

$290.00

$2,450.00

$5.00

$43.50

$48.00

$48.00

$8,800.00

$79,818.75

$1,188.00

$8,352.00

$4,636.80

$4,410.00

$1,152.00

$138.00

$1,121.40

$2,695.33

$28,000.00

$20,100.00

$150,000.00

$6,700.00

$1,160.00

$4,900.00

$385.00

$3,567.00

$960.00

$2,016.00

$3.00 $3,240.00

$8,580.00

$24,131.25

$1,012.00

$348.00

($796.80)

$6,580.00

$1,968.00

$32.00

$3,987.20

$3,641.77

$0.00

$3,900.00

($100,000.00)

($700.00)

$840.00

$1,100.00

$38.50

$943.00

$240.00

($1,806.00)

($540.00)

Wednesday, October 2. 2019



632.0104
RETROREFLECnVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4"

LINE
LF 856,500.00 $0.22 $188,430.00 $0.15 $128,475.00 $59,955.00

632.1118
PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE

REMOVABLE) 18" LINE

LF 160.00 $5.00 $800.00 $8.00 $1,280.00 ($480.00)

632.3106
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE.

MARKING, 6"
LINE

LF 1,590.00 $1.65 $2,623.50 $1.44 $2,289.60 $333.90

632.3112
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE.

MARKING, 12'

LINE

LF 370.00 $3.30 $1,221.00 $3.30 $1,221.00 $0.00

632.3118
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE.

MARKING, 18'
UNE

LF 160.00 $6.60 $1,056.00 $5.91 $945.60 $110.40

632.32
RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT

MARKING,

SYMBOL OR WORD

SF 111.00 $11.00 $1,221.00 $13.25 $1,470:75 ($249.75)

632.911
OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE
& UNDER

LF 760.00 $3.30 $2,508.00 $2.57 $1,953.20 $554.80

632.912
OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, OVER 12"

WIDE
LF 120.00 $4.40 $528.00 $2.00 $240.00 $288.00

632.92
OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL

OR WORD
SF 111.00 $4.40 $488.40 $2.59 $287.49 $200.91

646.41
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH,

TACKIFIERS AND

HUMUS

SY 500.00 $12.00 $6,000.00 $5.00 $2,500.00 $3,500.00

692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $90,400.00 $90,400.00 $148,772.00 $148,772.00 ($58,372.00)

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL

5 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

1006.23
SPECIAL WORK • EXTRACTED AND

RECOVERED

ASPHALT BINDER TESTING

$ 3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $0.00

1008.251
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -
TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN

ACCOMMODATIONS

$ 24,000.00 $1.00 $24,000.00 $1.00 $24,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 40,000.00 $1.00 $40,000.00 $1.00 $40,000.00 $0.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 100,000.00 $1.00 $100,000.00 $1.00 $100,000.00 $0.00

1010.3
QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE

(QC/QA)
ASPHALT

$ 57.322.50 $1.00 $57,322.50 $1.00 $57,322.50 $0.00

Total: $4,114,712.10 $3,929,959.17 $184,752.93

Wednesday, October 2. 2019 Page 8 of 8



STATEWIDE TIER 2 (E) REFURFACING
42323

October 17, 2019

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project is part of the State's Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan
under the 2019 Federal Resurfacing Program (Pave-Tier 2-Resurface). The approximately 20
mile project consists of pavement preservation of six Tier 2 roadway segments in the Lakes
Region of the state, including:

•  19303A/I9303DS - Wolfeboro, NH 28, Y." Paver Shim FW Overlay, 3.2 miles
•  19328A - Ashland, US 3, 2" FW HS Wearing Course Inlay, 0.8 miles

•  20302 - Tamworth-Ossipee, NH 25, I/2" Leveling Course FW, 1 1/2" Overlay, 4.5 miles
•  20303 - Holdemess-Ashland, US 3, Paver Shim FW Overlay, 2.4 miles

•  20304 - Meredith-Holdemess, US 3, Y" Paver Shim FW Overlay, 6.3 miles

•  20305/20305DS - Campton, US 3, Y" Paver Shim FW Overlay, 2.3 miles

FEDERAL FUNDING: Pave-Tier 2-Resurfacing (80%), Turnpike Toll Credit (20%).

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. The
project was not surveyed and therefore, items have been quantified based on field observations,
as-built plans, and aerial photos. Field adjustments may be required due to varying conditions.
And, asphalt prices are currently in escalation.

PROJECT INITIATED: The Pavement Management Section has reviewed the road segments
included in this project and identified a need for a variety of pavement maintenance,
preservation, and rehabilitation actions. This project will improve the roadway ride and increase
safety.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: This project is part of the CY 2020 Federal Resurfacing
Program. All impacted towns and utilities will be notified of the work. Both ADA curb ramp
work and guardrail work will be completed as part of this project.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: The AADT varies throughout the different sections, one-lane,
alternating two-way traffic will be required in order to complete the work. There are two
signalized intersections within the project limits, however they are both within overlay sections
which will not disturb the loops. There is one traffic count location within Section-20302, the
Contractor will not disturb the traffic count location with the spot inlay treatment. There will be
night work within Section-19303A in Wolfeboro particularly west of Pleasant Valley Rd. Lane
closure lengths will be limited to one mile with a 2 mile separation required between work zones.
Traffic will be restored to normal operating patterns at the end of each work day. Work zone
significance was determined to be non-significant at the June 20, 2019 TCC Meeting.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 11, 2020

S:\Olobal\B 14-FinanceConlracts\Coniracls\SPIS-Map\42323_SPIS_REV,docx



S TA T E WI D E T I.E R 2 (:E). - 42323
~r - - - - —. ■— ,- .— —■ - - ,—

^  E R VI E ■ YA LI E
,  'Vhornton /r-^T'" - 't ' - •; 'r ^

''n-' A?  V' ' ■ ■■■ '.••
I  .= . SANDWICH.o /. .* -A. ■■ - SANDWICH o 1! .  -- A

NL.MAD./vNItWO U3

TAJlwbRTH

I
\

r-, . --^v.-n v-' .r'

I f\c\ u

fR

25

UUUt't

,\0MCAMPTON 25[||3.i, ''■ I.

|20302| /
V>-i- i\120305

Kl: , .v'
:'J.. » K.

>1

OSSIPL. U09

jipLDER^S^iVs;^; '
r J* J* .- . I

'l^eH. y, -[1^ ' - • ;* - • . \
V W20303l\ i>P~^ V ■■ • " ■ •^■'v-V'fv ' •^' ^ \PLYMOUmj [2o^\l^ NB6ROUGH /
' xSm\ V \-YmsjAAND\ . " H\V / , \

-  ' t V nM ̂ N,l A ._!_*_ __^\-

175

•: • '"y?"Sut,

AND
•'\S A  \

^ ' ■ C?
/ I*

CENTE -'TUjy"ONBORO.^VI 'V r ^ fcr "N ■ A_• T* N /

4
•Aim

HARBOT^
m v19328 N?.

\<'tw •
ar ■y^iSridgewate®

i ̂  \ ^. .' l\(l ■ - ✓
>)]]- HAMPTC

J. ■ \ ''-^ ' ' A*>i

•' /a> ̂ tie
.EgEDUtH •/.."S , s

w

28

>

■®- o ' V\ -w'l A ■•'■ r-^ " • ■^ . '.■• <

^aAT;:jmx^.)BRiSTOLy^^
r

104

'U09
V

. j I -^ /> 'VV-

#■ >•\V •- •/ '■■ . \k .
VK- '- V;SANBJOR'NTON

19303AbACONi'V /Xi'Om
J0,•?inW .^V ✓

^GILfi.ORD
>2J •^- '..\^ •r 1^ \S'Ac

V
iUTrtlJ J*^ /

■' X v
y !' ' >k,'•'1 ^ ■ A-liTON NEW

^ FRANKLIn V yGILM^ANTONV?
•  \ \ ^ r ̂ TI L'TONk^ :;., I • b >• L, ' . \ - -. < .ANDOVEfl^\ V V.<\ A 1 VV\ A t. ( - -v.' r . \ .. ' ■ ■ r ■ ■ •■ . ■

0  2 4 6 8
Miles

, ^

4  6 8
Miles

1 DURHAM
!■ ■ .■j:£i

i'^A/tu.pjkjye

DfJT
%<.LEGEND 11

42323

Interstates

US Routes

State Routes

Unnumbered Routes

Urban Compacts

y:
Deparlmeni of tronMportaUorx

y^Stafe #^42323, ; i, _,.
f  ■

/ i

IFederal #:.X-A004(832)

yk i. nr ATinw'R5iA'P *
;- fi •

.  .'-■'.'■K. -i, V .

L-Il



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OATE (MM/DD/mV)

10/08/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poiicy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

CROSS INSURANCE - LACONIA

155 Court Street

Laconia NH 03246

gOHTACT Linda Tikkanen. CISR

(803)524.2425 (603)524.3666

AMRESS: liil(i(anen@crossag6ncy.com
INSURER(S) APFOROWO COVERAOE NAICe.

INSURER A: Foremen's Ins. Co. of Washington D.C. 21784

INSURED

Contirtenta! Paving. Inc.

One Continental Drive

S

Londonderry NH 03053

INSURER e: ̂ dia Ins Co. 31325

INSURER C:

INSURER 0:

INSURER E:

INSURER P;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF OtSURANCE iijW'ir.w! POLICY NUMBER LOUTS

A

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABtLrrV

E  |Xl OCCUR

CPA0013804.35 03/31/2019 03/31/2020

EACH OCCURRENCE j 1,000,000

1 CLAIMS-MAC DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES lEa oecufrmtl

S 300,000

MEO EXP (Any ont pwion] J 5,000

X Form CG0437 - $1(X).000
PERSONAL A AOV INJURY

, 1,000,000

GEI

□

riAOOREQATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLCV X 5^^ LOC
OTHER:

GENERAL AOOREOATE , 2,000,000
PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AOG J 2,000,000

s

A

AU1

X

X

OMOBILE UABILfTY

CAA0013801-35 03/31/2019 03/31/2020

COMSiNED SINGlE LImiT
rEa aMMani) S 1,000,000

ANY AUTO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED

' AUTOS ONLY
CA9948 X

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON.OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
MCS90

BODILY INJURY (Per pefwn) s

BODILY INJURY (Par •eddafll)
PROPERTY DaMaGE
rPeracddenn s

s

B
X UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

X OCCUR
CLAIMS-MADE CUA5295253-12 03/31/2019 03/31/2020

EACH OCCURRENCE S 15,000,000
AOOREOATE S 15,000,000

DEO 1 1 RETENTION S | s

A

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS-UABIUTY y/N
ANYPROPRlETOR/WkRTNeR/EXECUTIVE rTTl
OFFICERMEM8ER EXCLUDED? H
(Mtndttory In MH) ' '
II ytt. dMCribt undtr
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS btlow

N/A WPAOOi 3797-36 03/31/2019 03/31/2020

v* per GTh-^ STATUTE ER

E.L EACH ACCIDENT S 500,000
E.L DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE S 500,000
E.L DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT , 500,000

OE8CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS! LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101. AtfdWoAil R«ni«rta Sch«dult, may bt MUcbKl If mora ipM* It rtqidrttf)
Workers Compensation 3A States: NH. MA. ME
Job Reference: Statewide Resurfacing #42323
The State of NH, Department of Transportation is listed as additional insured for ongoing operations when required in a written contract.

State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation
7 Hazen Drive

P.O. Box 463

Concord NH 03302-0483
1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELtVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
0 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rIghU reteiv«d.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



/XCORCf CERTIFICATE OF UABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/D8/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S) AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIRCATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tha cartlflcate holder it an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tha polley(ies) mutt have ADDITIONAL INSURED provltlcnt or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, tubject to the termt and condltlont of the policy, certain pollciet may require an endorsement. A atatament on

PRODUCER

CROSS INSURANCE - LACONIA

155 Court Street

•-aconta NH 03246

Linda Tlkkanen. CiSR

(603)524-3666

AM^st- ^'^"anQcrossagency.com
INSURERtt) AFFOROMO COVERAOE NAICi

INSURER A Acadia ins Co. 31325
INSURCD

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DOT

c/o Continental Paving, Inc.

One Continental Drive

CONCORD NH 03302

INSURERS

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

T

IK

C

E

HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

LTR TYPE OF MURANCE iiJM'ir."' POLICY NUMBER 1  LOBTS

A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABEJTY

E |Xl OCCUR
iractors Protactiva

OCP5413295-10 10/08/2019 09/30/2021

EACH OCCURRENCE S 2,000,000
1 CLAIMS-MAC UAMAUb lURkMIkU

PREMISES rEa oeeurmrwMt s

X Owners & Con
s

1 PERSONAL A AOV INJURY s

OE «n. AQQREQATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY n Q LOG
OTHER:

GENERAL AOGREOATE s 3,000,000

PROCXJCTS - COMPIOPAOQ $

s

AUt

=

rOMOBU UABnJTY COMBINED SIN^ LIM/f
rEa acddeni) s

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HtREO

AUTOS ONLY

—

8CHE0La.ED

ALTTOS

NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per pMon) s

BODILY INJURY (Per ecddeni) $

PROPER 1 y DAMAGE
rPeranMertlt s

s

UMBRELLA UAB 1 ^CCUR

EXCESS UAB cuuMS-MAOE
EACH OCCURRENCE S

AGGREGATE s

OED RETENTION S
s

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERf UABIUTY

ANY PftOPRIETOrUPARTNEWEXECUnVE 1 1
0FFICERMEM8ER EXCLUDED?
(Uendttofy In NH) < >
Km. Seaenba under
OESCRtPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

PER 6YH.
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE s

E.L. DISEASE • POLICY UMIT s

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS! VEHICLES (ACORD 101. AddltieMi lUrnvta Sehttfuto. nwy b« MkM It men tpKi to neulntf)
Job Reference: Statewide Resurfacing 42323

State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation

P.O. Box 483

Concx>rd NH 03302
1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are reglttered markt of ACORD


